

Digitally
signed by
HUSENBASHA
RAHAMAN
NADAF
Date:
2026.02.10
09:51:05
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 12722 OF 2025

Nandakumar Yashvantrao Suryavanshi & Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Ramchandra Govind Divse
since deceased through legal heirs and Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Rahul Patil i/b. Mr. Akshay Pawar for the Petitioners.
Mr. Sanjay D. Rayrikar, AGP for State.
Ms. Manasi Patil a/w. Mr. Nikhil Pawar for Respondent Nos.25.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.

DATE : 9th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C. :

1. Not on board. Urgent paper-production is sought by the learned counsel for the Petitioners because the regular Bench is not available today and interim relief is continuing only till today.
2. Attention of the Court is invited to the order dated 09.01.2026 to indicate that the matter was adjourned to 09.02.2026 (today).
3. However, it appeared on board earlier, on 02.02.2026, when nobody appeared for the Petitioners, being under impression that it is adjourned to 09.02.2026.
4. It is submitted that the matter is already adjourned to 09.03.2026. However, interim relief is not continued.
5. Perused the orders.
6. Considering the submissions and earlier orders, stand over to 09.03.2026. Ad-interim/interim relief granted earlier to continue till next date.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)